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Recent Enforcement Actions 
 
Docket No. 2015-02:  In the Matter of David Tassavor. 
 
On June 3, 2016, the Office of State Ethics and the Respondent entered into a Stipulation 
and Consent Order settling allegations of violations of the Code of Ethics, CGS §1-84(c) which 
prohibits a state employee from using his position to obtain financial gain for himself or a 
family member.  The respondent, by contacting state contractors to solicit a job for his son, 
used his public office or position to obtain financial gain for his child.   
 
Docket No. 2014-32:  In the Matter of David Audibert. 
 
On April 5, 2016, the Office of State Ethics and the Respondent entered into a Stipulation and 
Consent Order settling allegations of violations of the Code of Ethics, CGS §§1-84b(a), 1-
84b(b), and 1-84b(f), known as the revolving-door provisions.  The respondent also violated 
§1-84(c) which prohibits a state employee from using his position to obtain financial gain for 
himself; 1-86(a), the potential conflict-of-interest provision; and 1-83(a)(1) and ((b)(1). Under 
the terms of the Stipulation and Consent Order, the Respondent agreed to pay a civil penalty 
of $16,000.  
 
Avoid Penalties – Request Legal Advice 
 
The Connecticut Office of State Ethics practices and promotes the highest ethical standards 
and accountability in state government by providing education and legal advice, ensuring 
disclosure, and impartially enforcing the Codes of Ethics.  
 
The Office of State Ethics is committed to providing you with the tools and resources that 
will foster positive ethical behavior in state government. Call on us if you need anything that 
will help your agency and its employees to do the same. Visit our new webpage 
www.ct.gov/ethics click on “Request Legal Advice” in the left hand navigation to review the 
types of legal advice we provide. 
 
Advisory Opinion Update 
 
Advisory Opinion No. 2016-3  
Application of the Code of Ethics to Commissioner's Outside Employment 
 
The Citizen’s Ethics Advisory Board concluded that the Commissioner of the Public Utilities 
Regulatory Authority may accept outside employment as a member of the board of directors 
of an out of state private corporation because he was hired by virtue of his experience and 
provided that he adheres to the restrictions discussed in the opinion. 
 
Ethics Matters!  
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